

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

HUMANITARIAN LAW PROJECT, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ELENA KAGAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Deputy Solicitor General

ERIC D. MILLER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
JOSHUA WALDMAN
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Reasons for granting the petition	9
A. This Court’s review is warranted because the court of appeals invalidated an important Act of Congress	10
B. The court of appeals erred in holding the material-support statute unconstitutionally vague	13
1. The terms “training,” “expert advice or assistance,” and “service” are not vague	13
2. The court of appeals confused the vagueness and overbreadth doctrines	18
3. The material-support statute does not violate the First Amendment	19
Conclusion	24
Appendix A – Court of appeals opinion (Dec. 10, 2007) . . .	1a
Appendix B – District court order (July 25, 2005)	33a
Appendix C – Statutory provisions	77a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	10
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	22
<i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142 (1927)	10
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008), petition for cert. pending, No. 08-1441 (filed May 1, 2009)	12

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>California Teachers Ass’n v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 271 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	17
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms. Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	16
<i>Foti v. City of Menlo Park</i> , 146 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	13, 19
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. Ashcroft</i> :	
532 U.S. 904 (2001)	6
309 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (C.D. Cal. 2004)	7
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. Gonzales</i> , No. 04-55871 (9th Cir. Apr. 1, 2005)	7
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. Reno</i> :	
9 F. Supp. 2d 1176 (C.D. Cal. 1998)	4, 6
9 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (C.D. Cal. 1998)	6
205 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 904 (2001)	6, 19
No. CV-98-1971ABC, 2001 WL 36105333 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2001)	6
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> :	
352 F.3d 382 (9th Cir. 2003)	7
393 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	22
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	15, 16, 17
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	19

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. Department of State</i> , 182 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1104 (2000)	4, 5
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	15
<i>Posters ‘N’ Things, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 513 (1994)	13
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	10
<i>Third Nat’l Bank v. Impac Ltd.</i> , 432 U.S. 312 (1977)	17
<i>United States v. Hammoud</i> , 381 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2004), vacated on other grounds, 543 U.S. 1097 (2005), reinstated in relevant part, 405 F.3d 1034 (4th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>United States v. Hescorp, Heavy Equip. Sales Corp.</i> , 801 F.2d 70 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 1018 (1986)	18
<i>United States v. Homa Int’l Trading Corp.</i> , 387 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2004)	17
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	10
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	19
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008)	10, 21
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	14
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	19, 21
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	13
Constitution, statutes and rule:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Amend. V (Due Process Clause)	2, 19, 10, 13, 14

VI

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214	2
§ 301(a)(1), 110 Stat. 1247 (18 U.S.C. 2339B note)	12
§ 301(a)(7), 110 Stat. 1247 (18 U.S.C. 2339B note)	12
Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-458, § 6603(b), 118 Stat. 3762 . . .	3
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3)(B)	2
8 U.S.C. 1189(a)(1)	2, 12
8 U.S.C. 1189(a)(6)(A)	5
8 U.S.C. 1189(c)	3
18 U.S.C. 1346	18
18 U.S.C. 2339A(b)(1)	3, 10, 13, 22
18 U.S.C. 2339A(b)(2)	3, 15
18 U.S.C. 2339A(b)(3)	3, 8, 15
18 U.S.C. 2339B	3, 11, 19, 22, 23
18 U.S.C. 2339B(a)(1)	3, 14, 22
18 U.S.C. 2339B(h)	4, 9
18 U.S.C. 2339B(i)	23
Fed. R. of Evid. 702	8, 15, 16
 Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 383, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)	12
Somini Sengupta & Seth Mydans, <i>Rebels Routed in Sri Lanka After 25 Years</i> , N.Y. Times, May 18, 2009, at A1	5
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1993)	14, 15, 17, 22
